

**THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

WEDNESDAY, THE NINETEENTH DAY OF NOVEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE B.VIJAYSEN REDDY
CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 4164 OF 2025**

Between:

1. Sri AMANAGANTI PRABHAKAR, S/o Ilaiah
2. Smt. GODUGU KALAVATHI, D/o Yellaiah
3. Sri CHINTAPANDU AMBEDKAR, S/o Ashalu
4. Sri Burry RAJENDER, S/o Venkataiah
5. Sri THAMPULA BHAGYALAXMI, S/o Kumar Swamy
6. Sri KOYYADA SURENDER, S/o Swamy.

Petitioners/Judgment Debtors No.1 to 6

AND

SRI SAI ANJANA CHIT FUNDS TEELEGANA PRIVATE LTD, Rep. By its Legal Manager, Kaluvala Rajkumar, S/o Laxmaiah, R/o Hanamkonda, Br. Hanamkonda, Telangana State.

Respondent/Decree Holder

Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to be pleased to Set-aside the order in E.P. No. 48 of 2025 in AA/CF/No. 220 of 2023 order dated 25.10.2025 on the file of the 1st Addl. Senior Civil Judge, Hanumakonda;

IA NO: 2 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay of all proceedings in E.P.No.48 of 2025 in AA/CF/No.220 of 2023 order dated 25.10.2025 on the file of the 1st Addl. Senior Civil Judge, Hanumakonda, pending disposal of CRP 4164 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of SRI T.PRASANNA KUMAR, Advocate for the Petitioners and Sri N.AMARNATH, Advocate for the Respondent, the Court made the following.

ORDER:

There shall be interim stay as prayed for subject to the condition of the petitioners paying 25% of the decretal amount of Rs.26,63,694/- (Rupees Twenty six lakhs sixty three thousand six hundred and ninety

four only) within a period of three (3) weeks from today and the remaining 25% of the decretal amount within a period of five (5) weeks from today.

Post on 31.12.2025.

SD/- S. MALLIKARJUNA RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The 1st Addl. Senior Civil Judge, Hanumakonda.
2. Kaluvala Rajkumar, S/o Laxmaiah, R/o Hanamkonda, Legal Manager, SRI SAI ANJANA CHIT FUNDS TELEGANA PRIVATE LTD, Br. Hanamkonda, Telangana State. (by RPAD)
3. One CC to SRI T.PRASANNA KUMAR, Advocate [OPUC]
4. One CC to SRI N.AMARNATH, Advocate [OPUC]
5. One spare copy

Note:- In the order the decretal amount "4,43,949/-" is corrected as "26,63,694/-" as per Court order dt:- 28.11.2025 made in I.A.No.3 of 2025.

Substitute this amended order in place of previous order which was already dispatched on 19.11.2025.

SD/- S.MALLIKARJUNA RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

HIGH COURT

BVR, J

DATED:19.11.2025

28.11.2025

POST ON 31.12.2025

Amended ORDER

CRP.No.4164 of 2025



DIRECTION