

**THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

FRIDAY, THE TWELFTH DAY OF DECEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE B.VIJAYSEN REDDY

IA No. 4 OF 2025

IN

CRP NO: 4164 OF 2025

Between:

1. Sri AMANAGANTI PRABHAKAR, S/o Ilaiah, Occ. Govt. Teacher, Emp ID- 2118322, Present Working- ZPHS Kodavatur, Bachannapet, Jangaon, R/o H.No.20-2-578, Mettu Ramanna Colony-2, Madikonda, Kazipet, Hanamkonda, Telengana State.
2. Smt. GODUGU KALAVATHI, D/o Yellaiah, Occ.SGT, Emp ID- 2186284, Present Working- MPPS Jeedikal, Lingala Ghanpur, Jangaon, R/o H.No.30-2-578, Mettu Ramanna Colony-2, Madikonda, Kazipet, Hanamkonda, Telengana State.
3. Sri CHINTAPANDU AMBEDKAR, S/o Ashalu, Occ.School Asst., Emp ID- 2125632, Present Working- UPS Fathepur, Station Ghanpur, Jangaon, R/o H. No. 30-3-106, Ambedkar Street, Madikonda, Kazipet, Hanamkonda, Telengana State.
4. Sri Burry RAJENDER, S/o Venkataiah, Occ.SGT, Emp ID- 2118325, Present Working- MPPS Uppugal, Zaffargadh, Jangaon, R/o H.No.4-97/1, Lingampally, Chilpur, Jangagon, Telengana State.
5. Sri THAMPULA BHAGYALAXMI, S/o Kumar Swamy, Occ.SGT, Emp ID- 2151911, Present Working- MPPS Thattupally, Kuravi, Mahabubabad, R/o H. No. 3-83/3, Madikonda, Kazipet, Hanamkonda, Telengana State.
6. Sri KOYYADA SURENDER, S/o Swamy, Occ. Govt. Teacher, Emp ID- 2147477, Present Working- MPPS Gangirenigudem, Shayampet, Hanamkonda, R/o H.No. 6-1-5011, Jayaprakash Nagar, Opp. St. Paul High School, Hanamkonda, Telengana State.

...Petitioners/Judgment Debtors No.1 to 6

(Petitioner in CRP 4164 OF 2025
on the file of High Court)

AND

SRI SAI ANJANA CHIT FUNDS TELEGANA PRIVATE LTD, Rep. By its Legal Manager, Kaluvala Rajkumar, S/o Laxmaiah, R/o Hanamkonda, Br. Hanamkonda, Telangana State.

...Respondent/Decree Holder

(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioners : SRI T.PRASANNA KUMAR

Counsel for the Respondent : SRI N.AMARNATH

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to extend the Interim order dated 19/11/2025 made in CRP No.4164 of 2025 extend, pending disposal of CRP No.4164 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

IA NO: 2 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay of all proceedings in E.P.No.48 of 2025 in AA/CF/No.220 of 2023 order dated 25.10.2025 on the file of the 1st Addl. Senior Civil Judge, Hanumakonda, pending disposal of CRP 4164 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 19.11.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI T.PRASANNA KUMAR, Advocate for the Petitioners and Sri N.AMARNATH, Advocate for the Respondent, the Court made the following.

The Court made the following

ORDER:

It is submitted that the petitioner is a School Teacher. Despite his best efforts, he was not able to mobilize funds for complying with the order of this Court dated 19.11.2025 to deposit 25% of the decretal amount within three (3) weeks. He put his immovable property worth Rs.2.00 crores for sale to take necessary steps to discharge the entire liability in E.P. No.48 of 2025.

Accepting the reasons stated in the accompanying affidavit, time for deposit of 25% of the decretal amount granted by the order dated 19.11.2025 is extended for another period of three (3) weeks from today.

Post on 19.01.2025.

P. C. SULEKHA DEVI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The 1st Addl. Senior Civil Judge, Hanumakonda.
2. One CC to SRI T.PRASANNA KUMAR, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to SRI N.AMARNATH, Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

BVR, J

DATED:12.12.2025

POST ON 19.01.2026

ORDER

